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The Vice-President,
Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.

Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, PIot No' -
C/L,G Block, Bandra - Kurla ComPlex,

Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400051
Fax-022'26598237 /38

NSE Symbol: BIL/EQ

The General Manager,
Listing DePartment,
BSE Limited,
Floor -25, Phiroze JeejeebhoY
Tower, Dalal Street,
Mumbai- 400001
F ax - 022-227 22037 I 39 / 4U 6L

Scrip Code:526666
ctN 174899TN1987P1C111744

SUB.: www.bhertlya.com

Dear Sir/Madam,

pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed

L. Un-Audited Financial Results for the quarter ended 31't December 2077'

2. Limited Review Report by Statutory Auditor M/s IGSG & Co'

Please take the above on record'

Thanking you,

Yours SincerelY,
For Bhartiya International Limited

EHARTIYA INTERNANONIL

UMITED

38, Sector zl4

Gurgaon L22@2
New Delhl Capital Reglon
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T +911244888555
F +91 124 488 8500
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STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UN.AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS
In Lacs

FORTHE QUARTER

NINE MONTHS ENDEDQUARTER ENDED

3L.12.20163L.12.2017 30.09.2017
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3L.12.2016
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Revenue from Operations

Otler Income

Total Revenue (L+2)

Expenses

a) Cost of materials consumed

b) Purchases of stock-in-trade

c) Changes in inventories of finished goods,

work-in-progress and stock in trade
Employees benefis expense

e) Finance Costs

f) Depreciation and amortisation expense

g) Other Expenditure

Total Expenses

Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and

Exceptional Items:

Profit/ (Loss) before Tax (5'6)

Tax Expenses

aJ Current Tax

c) Prior period Income Tax

Profit/ (Loss) for the period (7'8)

Other Comprehensive Income

(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to

Profit or Loss

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss

B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit
Loss

(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will
be reclassified to profit or loss

Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income for the

up Equity Share CaPital (Face Vr

per share(of Rs.10/-each)'

Defered Tax

(e+10)

Rs.10/-per share)

not annualised

(a) Basic

(b) Diluted

0
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0

Complaints

unresolved at the end of the quarter

Particulars
Pending at the beginning of the Quarter

during the quarter
off during the quarter

.aiion d/



SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED

Rs. In Lacs

sl.
No.

PARTICUTIIRS QUARTER ENDED NINE MONTHS ENDED

31.L2.2017

(Unaudited)

30.o9.2017

(Unaudited)

3t.12.2016

(Unaudited)

31.12.20L7

(Unaudited)

31.12.2016

(Unaudited)
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Revenue

Leather Products

Apparels

0thers

Less: Inter Segment Revenue

Net Sales/ Income from Operations

Segment Results

Profit before Tax and Interest

Leather Products

Textile Apparels

Ot}ters

Total

Add: Other Income

Less: Interest

Less: Other Unallocable Expenditure

Profit before Tax

Segment Assets

Leather Products

Textile Apparels

Others
I

I

lUnallocated Assets
I

lTotal

Liabilities

Leather Products

Textile Apparels

0thers

Unallocated Liabilities

Total

9699.52

2749.32

12448.84

L24+8.84

7203.07

739.52

1342.59

253.81

413.10

888.00

295.30

52978.77

3855.00

L7575.20

68348.91

36789.24

2633.57

3823.69

+2646.50

74758.22

2880.57

17038.79

17038.79

7684.34

152.96

1837.30

148.50

433.4\

635.76

916.73

52982.3L

3766.80

11350.95

68100.07

36t89.24

2633.57

3703.43

+2526.24

9965.96

2744.79

r2710.7s

L2710.75

145L.43

128.88

1580.31

84.49

366.42

t027.L4

271.24

4L358.92

3588.8s

70627.45

55575.22

28938.07

2536.62

3044.31

34519.00

33446.02

6816.76

40262.78

40262.78

3983.11

354.97

4338.08

s77.11

1220.79

1893.39

1801.61

529L8.71

3855.00

77575.20

68348.91

36789.24

2633.57

3823.69
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3L209.56

5685.76

36895.32

36895.32

4001.93

294.70

4296.O3

294.64

1038.58

1909.71

1642.38

47358.92

3588.85

70527.45

ss575.22

28938.07

2536.62

3044.3L

34519.00
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Notes:
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The above unaudited financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the
of Directors at their Meeting held on 13th February 2018.The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried
out a Limited Review of the above results.

This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards)
Rules,2015 (lnd AS) prescribed under Section L33 of the Companies Acg 2013 and other recognised practices
and policies to the extent applicable.Beginning ,1st April, 2077,the Company has for the first time adopted Ind
AS with a transition date of 1st April, 2016.

The format for un-audited quarterly resutls as prescribed in SEBI,s circular CIR/CFD/CMD/L5/20t5 dated
30th November,2015 has been modified to complywith requirements of SEBI's circular dated Sth luly,2OL6.
Ind AS and schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, applicable to companies that are required to comply
Ind AS.

The reconciliation of net profit or loss reported in accordance with the Indian GAAP to total comprehens
income in accordance with Ind AS is given below:

Quarter
Ended 31st
Dec,2O16

Nine
Months

Ended 31st
Dec,2O16

Net Profit(Loss) as per previous GAAP 402.93 7340.67

Transition Cost on Borrowin 7e) (2.7e)

Impact due to define benefit obligation L4.09 7.75

Others (17.s?) (47.0s)

Other Com Income (277.40) (318.25)

Deferred Tax Adj ustment (32.631 46.22

Total Comprehensive Income for the 148.68 r026.54

The statement does not include Ind AS compliant statement of results and statement of assets and liabilities for
31st March, 2077 as the same is not mandatory as per SEBI's circular dated 5th fuly, 2016.

Basic and Diluted earning per share has been calculated in accordance with the Accounting Standard (lnd AS-

33).

Standalone results are also available on the Company's website www.bhartiyafashion.com and websites
BSE and NSE.

Place: Gurugram

Date:13.02.2018
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F International Ltd.
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Snehdeep
(Managing Director)



C& KASG & Co.
Chartered Accountants

A 1/45,First Floor,

Sushant [ok-2,
Golf Course Road
Sector-55,Gurgaon-122011
Haryana
Mob:- 9437553808
Phone:-01244379553
Email:- kassrbsssn@gmail.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

To,
The Board of Directors
Bhartiya International Ltd

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results ("the Statement") of M/s
Bhartiya International Ltd. (the ';Co-puny") for the quarter and nine months ended 3L't Decembet 2017 attached

herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015(Listing Regulations).

This statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of

Directors/committee of Board o] Directors. Our Responsibility is to issue a report on this statement based on our

review. Attention is drawn to the fact that figure for the corresponding previous quarter and nine months ended 31't

December 2016, reconciliation of profit reported under Ind.AS of the corresponding previous quarters with profit

reported under previous GAAP, as reported in this statement, have been approved by the company's Board of

Directors, but have not been subjected to review'

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Reaiew of lnteim

Financial lnformation performedby Independent Auditor of the Entit{' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of

India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the

unaudited standalone financial statemenb are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to
inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance

than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not exPress an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the

accompanying statement of unaudited financial results, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting

Standards IINO aS ) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued

thereunder and other accounting practices and Polices has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in

terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,and SEBI

Circular dated S ]uly 2016 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material

misstatement.

FoTKASG&CO.
Firm Reg. No. 002228C

Chartered Accountants

Nr
Place: Gurugram
Date:13.02.2018

(R.B.SHARMA)
Parhrer
Membership No.075701
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H.O- 2nd Floor,Shree Laxmi Complex,Shastri Nagar,Dhanbad-826001
Branches: Dhanbad,Varanasi,Rudrapur,Raniganj,Kolkata,New Delhi,Gurgaon,Mumbai
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